### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM334815

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
FREEDOM DEBT RELIEF, LLC		07/19/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VCPE III LLC
Street Address:	505 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 900
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98104
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3789226	FREEDOM DEBT RELIEF		

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2063598000

pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com Email:

Julianne A. Henley c/o Perkins Coie LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 72370-0011		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julianne A. Henley	
SIGNATURE:	/Julianne A. Henley/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2015	

**Total Attachments: 2** source=VCPE 1#page1.tif source=VCPE 1#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005476 FRAME: 0345

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, FREEDOM DEBT RELIEF, LLC (the "Pledgor") is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto, (all such trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks") and is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of July 19, 2011, in which, among other things, the Pledgor has agreed with VCPE III LLC, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at 505 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 900, Seattle, WA 98104, to execute this Grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby grant to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. This Grant has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

FREEDOM DEBT RELIEF, LLC

Name:

Title:

# Schedule A

#### TRADEMARKS

No.	MARK	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
1	FREEDOM DEBT	77/594,508	10/16/2008	3,789,226	05/18/2010	Registered
<u> </u>	RELIEF					

## PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

- 2 -

72370-0011/LEGAL124366222.1

**RECORDED: 03/11/2015** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005476 FRAME: 0347